CUUiTEmM#SL

S ﬁ__.07/2'3/13
fﬁ.}i%“f?&éi? A
Request for Construction Change Pane 1 of 2
Change Order No. 1

City of Franklin Contract No.  2012-0110
Engineering Office Project Hillsboro Road improvements
105 Third Avenue South (SR 106, US-431) From New Hwy 96
Franldin, TN 37064 West to Independence Square

Whereas, we Civil Constructors, Inc, entered into an contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on December 11, 2012,
for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated centract; and Whereas, certain jitemns of
construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the foltowing additional
items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices scheduled therefore

hefow:

Reason for Change Order:

1. Once excavation started on the new storm drain system it was discovered that the existing sub-grade
materizls consisted of large houlders unsuitable to be utilized for backfitl material. Therefore in order to
obtain the proper stabilization of the new roadway it was determined to use the, 203-02.03 Borrow
Excavation {Filter Stone), item.

2. Prior to the contractor beginning construction of the new MTEMC conduit system, a review of the
proposed plan with MTEMC revealed that the 2 @ 4” conduits were not shown to be encased in concrete
as required by the utility specifications. In order to meet MTEMC spec’s this will require adding two
additional pay items to the contract;

790-42.50 - Concrete encasement of 2-4” Conduit, per Linear Foot of trench
790-42.51 — Concrete encasement of 2 & 4”7 Conduit installed with 4 @ 6” Ductbank, per Linear Foot of
trench.

3. There is no extension of time associated with this change.

4. Monies to accomplish this change will not be taken from the contingency monies,

Attachments {List documents supporting change):
Proposal from Civil Constructors, Inc. for this work.

item Description of Work Unit | Estimate | Unit Amount
No. Quantity | Price
203-02.03 | Borrow Excavation (Filter Stone) Ton 5,270 $18.40 $96,968.00
790-42.50 | Concrete encasement of 2-4” Conduit L.F. 2,507 $21.28 $53,348.96
790-42.51 Concrete encasement of 2 @ 4” Conduit

instafled with 4 @ 6” Ductbank LF, 1,546 $22.43 534,676.78

TOTAL $184,993.74 |

Page 1 0f2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price
$12,124,758.73

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: *****
Ready for finai payment: {455 days)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change

Orders
$0.00

Net change from previoys Change Orders No. 0 to 0 to:
Substantial Completion; ***%*
Ready for final payment: _ 0 calendar days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:
$12,124,758.73

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: **#*=*
Ready for final payment: {455 days)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:
5184,993.74

Netincrease (decrease} this Change Order:
Substantiai Completion; *¥+=*=*

Ready for final payment: 0 calendar days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders-

$12,309,752.47

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion; *****

Ready for final payment: {455 days)

Now, Therefore, We, Civil Constructors, Inc., hereby agree to this Supplemental Agreement consisting of the
above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is hereby made a part of the
original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications thereof, and that the
original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically modified by this supplemental

Agreement.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:

Date; é‘”‘/?"“/j

g 5‘2’) ay:%%ﬁyﬁyz pﬁwpp%

CITY PROJECT MANAGER

Date: 07"{:‘)/‘“/3

DIRECTOR OF ENIGNEERING

2-1249

Date:

ACCEPT

By: /2Z 5”’)

CON/'IIRACTOR {Authorfzed Signature)

Date; "f’”‘{gqﬁ
APPROVED:
By:

OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date:

Yederal Insurance Company

By: - Cﬁg“?m@k
Surety (Autharized Signégﬁ)lie Jo Sanders
vate: o _/RS li= Attorney in Fact

Page 2 of 2

’




: POWER Federal Insurance Company  Attn: Surety Department
Chubb OF Vigilant Insurance Company 15 Mountain View Road
Surety ATTORNEY Pacific Indemnity Company Warren, NJ 07059

Know Al by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COWIPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE
COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and
appoint David ], Durden, Renee Eilis, Thomas J. Gentile, Billie Jo Sanders and Paul B. Scott, Jr. of Montgomery, Alabama -

each as their rue and lawfal Attormey- in- Fact to exesute under such designation in thair names and to affix their carporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety
thereon cor otherwise, bonds and underakings and olher wiitings obligaory in the nature tharsaf {ather than bail borids) given or executed In thie course of business, and any
instremenis amending or aitering the same, and tonsents to the madification or alteration of any irstrument referred 1o in sald Honds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have gach execuled and atiested

these presents and affixed their corporate seals on his 18th aayof September , 2011, /_)
/_< %d»:—*-m- <

BrNorns, Jr., Vice ?resi‘@/

L

Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secrelary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

On this 19th day or September, 2011 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, persanzlly came Kenneth C, Wendel, to me

known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANGE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the campanies which
execuled the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth ©. Wends!, baing by me duly swom, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL
INSURANCE GOMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANGE GCOMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows fhe corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the
foragoing Power of Attomey are such corporale Seals and wera therelo affixed by authorily of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he slgned sald Power of Attamey as
Assistant Secrafary of said Companies by like authority, and that he is acqualnted with David B, Noris, Jr., and krows him £ be Vice President of sald Companles; and that the
signature of Davitt B. Norrs, Jr., subscribed to sald Power of Atformey Is in the genuine handwiiting of David B. Nors, Jr., and was therefo subscribed by authority of sald By-

Laws and in depgnent’s présence,

&5,

Noterial Seal KATHERINE J. ADELAAR
NOTARY Pgsuzg ?F NEW JERSF : M/ - >
. Ne. 4665 /
Commission Expings duly 14, 2014
£ V Notary Public

CERTIFICATION
Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC iNDEMNITY COMPANY:

“All powers of attorrey for and on behsif of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chalrman or the
President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice Presidant, jointly with the Setretary or an Assistant Secrefary, under thelr respective designations. The
signature of such officers maey be engraved, printed or lithographed, The signature of each of the following officers: Chalirman, President, any Vice Prasident, any
Assistznt Vice Prasident, any Seoretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seat of the Gompany may be affixed by facsimile to any pawer of attomey or to any
cartificate refaling thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Aitorneys- In- Fact for pusposes ondy of execuling and attesting bonds and undertakings and other
writings obligatory In the nature therenf, and any such powsas of attomey or certificate bearing such facsinile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding
upon the Company and any such power 5o executed and cerlified by such facsimife signature and fecsimile seal shall be valid and binding upan the Company

with respect to any bond or underfaiing to which it is attached.”
I, Kenneth €. Wendel, Assistant Secratary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY

{the “Campanies”) do hereby certify that

{) theforegoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companias is true and corect.
the Campanies are duly licensad and authorized to fransact surety busiiess in a% 50 of the Unites States of America and the Dislrict of Columbla and are

{ii)
aubharized by the U.5. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are Nlzensed in Pusrlo Rico and the LS. Virgin islands, and Federal is fuensed in
American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Istand; and

{lii) the faregoing Power of Aftarney is true, correst and In full force and effect.

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY LS OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER
MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone {508) 803- 3483 Fax (908) 903- 3656
e-mail: surety@chubb.com

EXHIEIT A
Page 3 of 3

Form 15-10- 0225B- U (Ed, §- 03) CONSENT




HISTQRIC
FRANKLIN

TENNESSEE

luly 11, 2013

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
William Banks, Staff Engineer

SUBJECT: Consideration of Change Order No. 1 to the Construction Contract for the Miillsboro Road
improvements Project, SR36W to Independence Square (COF Contract No. 2012-0110,
Resolution 2012-67)

Purpose

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA)} with information to
consider Change Order No. 1 to the Construction Contract with Civil Constructors, Inc. for the Hillsboro Road
Improvements Project, SR96W to Independence Square (COF Contract No. 2012-0110, Resolution 2012-67).

Background
The construction contract for the Hillshoro Road Improvements Project, SR-96W to Independence Square, was

awarded by BOMA to Civil Constructors, Inc. on December 11, 2012, for $12,124,758.73. The construction
Notice to Proceed stated the authorized 455 consecutive calendar work days began on February 11, 2013, and
will end on May 12, 2014. Change Order #1 includes the following:

1. Once excavation started on the new storm drain system, it was discovered that the existing sub-grade
materials consisted of large boulders unsuitable to be utilized for backfill material. To obtain the proper
stabilization of the new roadway it was determined to use the, 203-02.03 Borrow Excavation {Filter
Stone), item,

2. Prior to the contractor beginning construction of the new MTEMC conduit system, a review of the
proposed plan with MTEMC revealed that the 2 @ 4” conduits were not shown to be encased in
concrete as required by the utility specifications, In order to meet MTEMC spec’s this will require
adding two additional pay items to the contract; 790-42.50 - Concrete encasement of 2-4” Conduit, per
Linear Foot of trench and 790-42.51 — Concrete encasement of 2 @ 4” Conduit installed with 4 @ 6"
Ducthank, per Linear Foot of trench.

There is no extension of time associated with this change. Monies to accomplish this change will not be taken
from the contingency line item. See attached Exhibit A for the Change Order #1 documentation.

Financial Impact

Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract (COF Contract No. 2012-0110) with Civil Constructors, Inc. will
be a cost increase of $184,993.74. New contract price becomes $12,309,752.47 ($12,124,758.73 plus Change
Order #1 0f $184,993.74).

Recommendation
Approval of Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract (COF Contract No. 2012-0110) with Civil

Constructors, Inc. in the amount of $184,993.74 is recommended.




